Interest expense 29,228 29,258 -0.1% 58,469 57,747 1.3%
Provision for income taxes   38,244   36,338  5.2%   70,331   71,647  -1.8%

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)   $154,351  $147,961  4.3%   $299,167  $297,531  0.5%

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1) For the six months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, share-based compensation includes $4.8 million and $5.3 million, respectively, of accelerated expense related to
certain retirement-eligible employees who are eligible to continue vesting awards upon retirement.

(2) Selling, general and administrative expenses include charges of $1.5 million and $1.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively; and,
for the six months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, $1.8 million and $1.1 million, respectively, in connection with the data security incident disclosed in March 2014.
These amounts reflect a contingent liability of $1.5 million recorded in the three months ended March 31, 2015.

Supplemental Schedule D

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As Reported

  Charges from
Data Security
Incident

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 317,456 $ (1,515) $ 315,941

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales 33.9% 33.7%
Operating earnings 129,007 1,515 130,522

Operating Profit Margin 13.8% 13.9%

Earnings before provision for income taxes 99,779 1,515 101,294
Provision for income taxes   38,244   561   38,805
Net earnings  $ 61,535   $ 954   $ 62,489

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.39 $ 0.01 $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.01 $ 0.39

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As Reported

  Charges from
Data Security
Incident

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 312,813 $ (1,110) $ 311,703

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales 34.0% 33.9%
Operating earnings 124,088 1,110 125,198

Operating Profit Margin 13.5% 13.6%

Earnings before provision for income taxes 94,830 1,110 95,940
Provision for income taxes   36,338   433   36,771
Net earnings  $ 58,492   $ 677   $ 59,169

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.36 $ 0.00 $ 0.36
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 0.00 $ 0.36

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, selling, general and administrative expenses include charges of $1.5 million and $1.1 million, respectively, in
connection with the data security incident disclosed in March 2014. These amounts reflect a contingent liability of $1.5 million recorded in the three months ended
March 31, 2015.

(2) The tax provision for the adjustments to net earnings was calculated using an estimated effective tax rate of 37.0% and 39.0% for the three months ended March 31,
2015 and 2014, respectively.

Supplemental Schedule E

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued

Six Months Ended March 31, 2015

As Reported

  Charges from
Data Security
Incident

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 654,410 $ (1,756) $ 652,654

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales 34.4% 34.3%
Operating earnings 245,244 1,756 247,000

Operating Profit Margin 12.9% 13.0%

Earnings before provision for income taxes 186,775 1,756 188,531
Provision for income taxes   70,331   650   70,981
Net earnings   $ 116,444   $ 1,106   $ 117,550

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.74 $ 0.01 $ 0.75
Diluted $ 0.73 $ 0.01 $ 0.74

Six Months Ended March 31, 2014

As Reported

  Charges from
Data Security
Incident

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 632,291 $ (1,110) $ 631,181

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales 34.0% 33.9%
Operating earnings 245,881 1,110 246,991

Operating Profit Margin 13.2% 13.3%

Earnings before provision for income taxes 188,134 1,110 189,244
Provision for income taxes   71,647   433   72,080
Net earnings   $ 116,487   $ 677   $ 117,164

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.71 $ 0.00 $ 0.72
Diluted $ 0.70 $ 0.00 $ 0.70

(1) For the six months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, selling, general and administrative expenses include charges of $1.8 million and $1.1 million, respectively, in
connection with the data security incident disclosed in March 2014. These amounts reflect a contingent liability of $1.5 million recorded in the three months ended
March 31, 2015.

(2) The tax provision for the adjustments to net earnings was calculated using an estimated effective tax rate of 37.0% and 39.0% for the six months ended March 31,
2015 and 2014, respectively.

Supplemental Schedule F

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Store Count and Same Store Sales
(Unaudited)

As of March 31,

2015   2014   CHG

Number of retail stores (end of period):
Sally Beauty Supply:

Company-operated stores 3,612 3,456 156
Franchise stores 19  21 (2)

Total Sally Beauty Supply 3,631 3,477 154
Beauty Systems Group:

Company-operated stores 1,112 1,095 17
Franchise stores 166  159 7

Total Beauty System Group 1,278  1,254 24
Total 4,909 4,731 178

BSG distributor sales consultants (end of period) 971 993 (22)

2015   2014
Second quarter company-operated same store sales growth Basis Pt Chg

Sally Beauty Supply 1.4% 0.5% 90
Beauty Systems Group 5.9% 2.2% 370

Consolidated 2.8% 1.0% 180

Six months ended March 31 company-operated same store sales growth Basis Pt Chg
Sally Beauty Supply 1.5% 0.7% 80
Beauty Systems Group 4.9% 3.7% 120

Consolidated 2.5% 1.6% 90

 Includes 329 and 334 distributor sales consultants as reported by our franchisees at March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

For the purpose of calculating our same store sales metrics, we compare the current period sales for stores open for 14 months or longer as of the last day of a month